Figure number 5 shows the trade-off between social objective functions and total cost. It implies

that creating more job satisfaction and creating more safety for employees and customers (social

goal) is also achieved with more investment and more cost. The conflict between the goals is also

fully evident.

Figure 5. Pareto front diagram of social

objective functions and cost

Figure 4. Pareto front diagram of environment

objective functions and cost

6. Sensitivity analysis

The effect of uncertainty in parameters is recently measured in models in the form of probabilistic

models or sensitivity analysis. Also, to determine the parameters effects on model, sensitivity

analysis is performed on it. The objective functions of the problem have been measured for

different values of the parameters. It should be noted that only two parameters were changed each

time and the other parameters remained constant.

Table 10. Parameters change (production capacity)

number parameter Initial value
Change

percentage
New value Z1 Z2 Z3

Final
objective

function

Deficiency

cost amount

1
𝐶𝐼𝐿𝑂𝑣𝑝 U(100000,500000)

0%
U(100000,500000)

3.2659E+9 2740407.146 818338.439 1.544 2.4816E+8
𝐶𝐼𝑀𝑋𝑣𝑝 U(600000,700000) U(600000,700000)

2
𝐶𝐼𝐿𝑂𝑣𝑝 U(100000,500000)

5%
U(105000,525000)

3.2639E+9 2737982.248 809433.836 3.323 5.7339E+8
𝐶𝐼𝑀𝑋𝑣𝑝 U(600000,700000) U(630000,735000)

3
𝐶𝐼𝐿𝑂𝑣𝑝 U(100000,500000)

-5%
U(95000,475000)

3.3857E+9 2745057.271 831311.710 2.759 4.6184E+8
𝐶𝐼𝑀𝑋𝑣𝑝 U(600000,700000) U(570000,635000)

4
𝐶𝐼𝐿𝑂𝑣𝑝 U(100000,500000)

15%
U(115000,575000)

3.1944E+9 2733800.091 792645.731 2.375 4.0341E+8
𝐶𝐼𝑀𝑋𝑣𝑝 U(600000,700000) U(690000,805000)

5
𝐶𝐼𝐿𝑂𝑣𝑝 U(100000,500000)

-20%
U(80000,400000)

3.5674E+9 2756273.051 864877.451 2.598 4.7026E+8
𝐶𝐼𝑀𝑋𝑣𝑝 U(600000,700000) U(480000,560000)

It can be seen that by increasing the parameters of the minimum and maximum production capacity

of domestic factories with a step of 5%, the amount of the economic objective function of the

model (total cost) decreases. Also, with the increase of capacities, the number of factories required

for construction decreases, instead, the cost of shortage increases. By reducing the capacity limits

with a step of 5%, the number of domestic factories has been built, and as a result, the amount of

the cost objective function has increased and the amount of the shortage cost has decreased. The